
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Chattaway 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.  

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they 
have a dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

(Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-pecuniary interests must 
still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. These 
should be declared at the commencement of the meeting. 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
 

5 - 12 



Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Page 2 
  

 

2.   Delegated Decisions 13 - 14 

 Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 
delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

 
Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning Application Ref: RBC/18CM021 - Shawell 
Quarry 
 

15 - 44 



Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers 2  
 

Public Speaking 
 
If you wish to speak in relation to any application listed on the agenda please notify Helen 
Barnsley or the relevant planning officer in writing at least three working days before the 
meeting. You should give your name and address and the application upon which you wish 
to speak.  
 
Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers%202


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Chattaway 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Jasbir Kaur, Strategic Planning and Development Manager 
Ian Marriott, Corporate Legal Service Manager 
Tom McColgan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
Others Present 
Alison Doyle 
Shaun Foley 
Gary Philpotts, Vice Chair of Governors, High Meadow School  
Gavin Mitchell, Project Manager 
Graham Stanley, Safer Routes to School 
Jessica Consolaro, Safer Routes to School 
Tony Burrows, Development Management Engineer 
Bern Timings, Education 
Brian Fisher, Pick Everard 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None 

 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.09.19 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 Councillor Reilly declared that he was the local member for Coleshill North & Water Orton and 

he would withdraw from the meeting to speak on items 3 and 4. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 6 

August 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as laid out 
in the report. 
 
3. NWB/19CC007 - High Meadow School, Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 1ES 
 
Councillor Reilly withdrew from the Committee for consideration of NWB/19CC007 as he had 
registered to speak as an objector. 
 
Sally Panayi introduced the application which had been deferred by the Committee at their 
previous meeting. The applicant had adjusted the location of the temporary classroom so that it 
was rotated 90 degrees from its original positon which increased the distance from neighbouring 
properties and reduced overlooking which had been raised as a concern by objectors.  
 
Questions to the Planning Officer 
 
In response to Councillor Cargill, Mrs Panayi stated tha
[...]
nd residents’ concerns and that the application before Members was acceptable. She 
moved that the Committee grant planning permission. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Vince seconded the motion stating that the new location of the classroom was 
the best compromise that could reasonably be achieved. 
 
Councillor Warwick asked for an additional condition requiring that elevations facing neighbouring 
properties be left grey rather than being decorated. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 7



 

 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.09.19 

 
The Chair paid tribute to the work Sally Panayi had done to bring the revised application back to 
Committee so quickly and to the objectors, particularly Alison Doyle, who had engaged in a 
constructive and reasonable way.  
 
The Chair called a vote on the motion to grant permission as outlined in the report, with the 
addition of a condition requiring elevations facing neighbours be coloured grey and one requiring 
that the external light over the door to the classroom be shielded, which was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee authorises the grant of permission as recommended with the inclusion of 
additional conditions requiring the two elevations facing neighbouring properties to be coloured 
grey and the shielding of the external light over the door to the classroom. 
 
4. NWB/19CC006 - High Meadow School, Norton Road, Coleshill, B46 1ES 
 
Councillor Reilly withdrew from the Committee to speak on the application as he had registered to 
speak as an objector. Councillor Rolfe was not present for the vote on NWB/19CC006. 
 
Sally Panayi introduced the application and circulated amended conditions and removed a 
condition relating to maintaining the condition of the highway as it related solely to County Council 
functions. She also stated that Fire and Rescue had made a late comment which required access 
for a fire engine to the new building which could be achieved within the existing site layout but 
would need the vehicle entrance to be
[...]
s statement that a refusal would not 
stand up and that the only option left to the committee was to grant permission. 
 
The Chair stated that he felt that there was consensus that the principle of expanding the school 
was agreed but that the travel plan was where the issue lay. The Chair suggested that Members 
grant permission with the condition that a travel plan including an updated travel assessment be 
brought back to the Committee. 
 
In response to Councillor Warwick, Ian Marriott advised that the Committee could reserve the 
travel plan for its approval but that, given its importance, the Committee may wish to amend 
Condition 13 so as to require submission of the travel plan before occupation of the classroom 
block and receive a preliminary report on the preparation of the travel plan, and improved data to 
support its preparation, before Christmas. 
 
Councillor Chattaway stated that he would be happy to amend the motion to include a requirement 
that the travel plan be submitted to the Committee for approval. 
 
The Chair called a vote on the motion to grant permission with the travel plan to be submitted to 
the Committee for approval on the terms proposed by Mr Marriott which passed with 9 votes for 
and 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee authorises the grant of permission subject to the conditions as recommended 
by the officers with instructions that when submitted the travel plan be brought back to the 
Committee for approval and that the Committee receive a preliminary report on the preparation of 
the travel plan before Christmas.. 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Regulatory Committee – 8 October 2019 
 

Applications Dealt with Under Delegated Powers between  
22 August 2019 – 30 September 2019 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee notes the content of the report 
 
 Delegated Powers 
 

C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
22 August 2019 – 30 September 2019 

Application 
reference & valid 
date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

 
SDC/18CM033/TE 
 
17/05/2019 
 
Feldon 
 
 

 
Ufton Hill Landfill Site Southam Road Ufton 
Section 73 application applying for the 
variation of conditions 2, 13 and 14 of 
planning permission ref: S/91/0659 to 
amend the approved pre-settlement 
restoration profile, final restoration scheme 
and to agree an aftercare scheme and long-
term ecological management plan. 
 

 
Approved 12 Sept 
2019 

 
WDC/19CM012/SP 
 
Cubbington & Leek 
 
Wootton 

 
Finham Sewage Treatment Works Coventry 
Road Stoneleigh Coventry Installation of 
gas to grid plant at Finham Sewage 
Treatment Works. 

 
Approved 30 Sept 
2019 

 

Page 13

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Regulatory Committee - 8 October 2019 

 
Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration 

to agriculture, at: 
 

Land east of the A5, Shawell Quarry, Shawell 

RBC/18CM021 

 

Application No.: RBC/18CM021 

Advertised date: 09 August 2018 

Applicant(s) Mr Keith Wharmby, 
Tarmac Trading Ltd 
Quorn House, Meeting Street 
Quorn 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE12 8EX 

Agent(s) Mr Martin Clayton 
Geoplan Limited 
The Old Vicarage 
Market Street 
Castle Donnington 
Derbyshire 
DE74 2JB 

Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 31 July 2018 

Proposal: Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to 
agriculture. 

Site & location: Land east of the A5, Shawell Quarry, Shawell. [Grid ref: 
453228.280371]. 

 
See plan in Appendix A 

Page 15

Page 1 of 30 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to agriculture, 
following completion of satisfactory planning agreement with Leicestershire 
County Council, subject to the conditions (with any minor amendments 
approved by the Assistant Director Governance & Policy) and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 

 
1. Application details 

 
1.1 Tarmac Trading Ltd is applying for planning permission to extend the 

mineral extraction area of Shawell Quarry. The proposed development 
provides for the extraction of approximately 850,000 tonnes of mineral 
across a 19ha site. Approximately 100,000 tonnes of mineral would be 
extracted from within the Warwickshire administrative boundary. The 
extraction of the mineral and the restoration of the site would take place 
over a 2.5 year period. The restoration scheme provides for a 
combination of pre-extraction and low-level restoration, principally to 
agriculture, using site derived materials only. 

 
1.2 The application site traverses the county boundary of Warwickshire and 

Leicestershire. The vast majority of the application site is within 
Leicestershire, but a strip of approximately 2.6ha immediately East of 
the A5 falls under the jurisdiction of Warwickshire. It is this land to 
which this application is subject. A separate application has been 
submitted to Leicestershire County Council relating to the predominant 
portion of the site. 

 
1.3 Although separate applications have been submitted to the two 

Authorities, they are essentially the same application and the proposal 
cannot be implemented unless an approval is issued from each 
Authority as the consents would be interdependent. 

 
1.4 Extracted sand and gravel would be transferred by dump truck to the 

existing Shawell plant site located to the south of Gibbet’s Lane where 
it would be processed (washed and graded). HGV access would 
continue to be achieved via the A5/A426 roundabout and along 
Gibbet’s Lane. No specific changes are proposed to existing levels of 
output from the site. Mineral output is expected to remain around 
600,000 tonnes per annum, although it is entirely governed by market 
demand.
[...]
he 
Warwickshire Minerals Plan. 

 
2.6 Warwickshire Fire and Rescue – No objection. 

 
2.7 Archaeology – Liaised with Leicestershire County Archaeologist, and 

agreed to them to take the lead. 
 

2.8 Ecology – The proposal would result in a biodiversity loss of -1.06 
within Warwickshire. However, the County Ecologist is satisfied that 
offsetting through restoration of the site within Leicestershire will 
account for the loss in Warwickshire. 

 
2.9 Flood Risk and Water Management – No objection. 

 
2.10 Highway Authority – No objection. 

 
2.11 Environment Agency – No objection, requested condition to secure the 

safe de-watering of the site prior to commencement of development. 
 

2.12 Highways England – No objection. 
 

2.13 Natural England – No objection. 
 

2.14 Historic England – Historic England has no objection to the application 
on heritage grounds. The proposals would impact upon the setting of 
the Tripontium scheduled monument resulting in some harm to its 
significance. In determining this application the Council should be 
satisfied that the applicant has provided the justification for this low 
level of harm, and ensure it is weighed against the public benefits of 
the scheme, in line with NPPF 194 and 196. 

 
2.15 Leicestershire County Council – Resolved to approved application ref: 

2018/CM/0147/LCC at the 12th of September Planning Committee. 
 

2.16 Site notices posted – 09 August 2018 
 

2.17 Press notice posted on - 09 August 2018 
 

2.18 15 nearest residential properties individually notified on 09 August 2018 
 

3. Representations 
 

3.1 No representation received from member of the public in relation to this 
application. 

Page 19

Page 5 of 30



 

 

 

4. Previous Planning History 
 

4.1 Shawell Quarry has been in operation since the 1960s. In 2004, the 
quarry and associated operations was the subject of a periodic review 
of planning conditions under the Environment Act 1995 submitted to 
Leicestershire County Coun
[...]
 has taken the lead on the application and Members of its 

Planning Committee resolved to grant planning permission on the 12th
 

of September 2019, subject to conditions. 
 

6.4 As such, the conditions presented to Leicestershire’s Planning 
Committee have been appended to this report to ensure consistency. It 
is possible that the exact wording of the conditions may vary prior to 
issue, but their principles will remain the same. Officer delegation is 
sought from the Regulatory Committee to make these minor 
amendments, if necessary, prior to issuing any consent that Members 
may resolve to grant. 

 
6.5 It is considered that the extension of an existing quarry with associated 

on site infrastructure and processing plant is a sustainable way of 
ensuring the continued supply of sand and gravel to the local economy, 
as required by local and national policy. As such, for the reasons 
explained in this report, the application is recommended for approval 
subject to the appended conditions. 

Page 31

Page 17 of 30



 

 

 

7. Supporting Documents 
 

7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference RBC/18CM021 
 

7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 

7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 

 
 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Tom Evans tomevans@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 41 2645 

Assistant Director for 
Environment 
Services. 

Scott Tomkins Scotttomkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 412422 

Strategic Director for 
Communities. 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01296 412811 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeff Clarke cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Page 32

Page 18 of 30

mailto:tomevans@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:Scotttomkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Application No: RBC/18CM021 

Land East of the A5, Shawell Quarry, Shawell, Rugby 

Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to agriculture 
 
Regulatory Committee 8th October 2019 

 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick, CV34 4SA 
Telephone (01926 410410) 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk 

Scale 1:7500 Drawn by: TE Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019520. 

P
age 33

P
age 19 of 30

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/
http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/


 

03 Application RBC/18CM021 Shawell Quarry; Regulatory Committee 08.10.2019 

 

Appendix B 

 
Extension of sand and gravel working with restoration 

to agriculture, at: 
 

Land east of the A5, Shawell Quarry, Shawell 

RBC/18CM021 

Planning Conditions. 
 

Commencement 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
Notification of Commencement 

 

2. Written notification of the commencement of: 
 

a) soil stripping from within the extension area; 
b) mineral extraction from within the extension area; 

 
shall be provided to the Mineral Planning Authority within seven days 
from the date of such commencement. 

 
Duration 

 

3. This permission shall be limited to a period of two and a half years from 
the commencement of the development, by which time the mineral 
working operations hereby permitted shall have ceased, all plant and 
machinery removed and the land reinstated in accordance with the 
reclamation details approved under condition number 33. 

 
Adherence to Approved Details 

 

4. Unless otherwise required by the conditions attached to this permission 
the development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
details: 

 
a) planning application reference RBC/18CM021 and accompanying 

environmental statement; and 
b) the Regulation 25 Further Information submission. 

Page 34

Page 20 of 30



 

03 Application RBC/18CM021 Shawell Quarry; Regulatory Committee 08.10.2019 

 

Working and Phasing Details 
 

5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in ac
[...]
n 1995 

Policy M1 
Policy M4 
Policy M6 
Policy M7 
Policy M9 
Policy G5 
Policy E4 

 
Adopted Rugby Borough Local Plan 2011 – 2031 

 

Policy GP1 
Policy HS5 
Policy NE1 
Policy SDC2 
Policy SDC3 
Policy SDC7 

 
 

Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 44

Page 30 of 30


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Planning Application Ref: RBC/18CM021 - Shawell Quarry



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8 October 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Chattaway 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer 
Jasbir Kaur, Strategic Planning and Development Manager 
Ian Marriott, Corporate Legal Service Manager 
 
Others Present 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Gifford, Councillor Anne Parry and Councillor 

Clive Rickhards 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 There were none 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 3 

September 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
08.10.19 

 
 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as laid out 
in the report. 
 
3. Planning Application Ref: RBC/18CM021 - Shawell Quarry 
 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report to the committee confirming that the 
application is for the continuation of sand and gravel extraction at an established quarry, east of 
the A5.   
 
Members of the committee were asked to note that most of the site is in Leicestershire who have 
also received an application from the client.  It was also noted that on 12 September 2019, 
Leicestershire County Council resolved to approve the application subject to conditions and an 
agreement in relation to S106. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Kate Rolfe in relation to objections raised by residents, it was 
confirmed that concerns raised by Leicestershire residents had all been satisfactorily resolved.  
There have been no objections raised from residents in Warwickshire. 
 
It was agreed by the Committee that their job in relation to determining this application had been 
made easier by the very good and complete report by the planning officers; which included 
sensible conditions and ensuring that all concerns had been resolved. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and was seconded by Councillor 
Mark Cargill. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the extension of sand and gravel working with restoration to agriculture, 
following completion of satisfactory planning agreement with Leicestershire 
County Council, subject to the conditions (with any minor amendments 
approved by the Assistant Director Governance & Policy) and for the reasons contained within 
Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
 

 
The meeting rose at 10:47am 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……..………………………. 

The Chair 
 

 


